1 at Revening 4/1171 2nd Revening 4/115/71 00111

ORDINANCE NO. 28

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2.04.570 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, ENTITLED "ORDINANCES --FIRST READING"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 2.04.570 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington is now amended to read as follows:

An ordinance shall be read a first time by the clerk when the proper order of business is reached during the session of the council; provided, that Section 2.04.560 is complied with or waived. By the unanimous consent of all members of the council present at the meeting at which an ordinance is introduced, the reading of such ordinance in its entirety by the clerk may be waived and in the place and stead of such reading, the clerk shall read such ordinance by title only and shall within 24 hours deposit for the purpose of public examination copies of said ordinance at the following places:

(a) Two (2) copies in the office of the Mayor of the City of Bloomington.

(b) Two (2) copies in the office of the Clerk of the City of Bloomington.

(c) Three (3) copies in the Monroe County Public Library.

(d) Three (3) copies in the office of the Chamber of Commerce of the City of Bloomington

and such copies shall be available for examination by the public. In the event such ordinance be read, the first reading of such ordinance shall be in its entirety, and shall be for information only. An ordinance may not be debated or amended on its first reading or introduction, but shall normally be referred to an appropriate committee for consideration and recommendation.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

Passed and adopted by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the <u>15</u> day of <u>Certic</u>, 1971.

Ralph L. Johnson, Council President

ATTEST:			
Marian	A.	Da	ad in
Marian H. Ta	rdy,	City	Clerk

000142

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington
upon the 16th day of april , 1971,
at the hour of 8:30 o'clockm.
Marian N. Dardy
Marian H. Tardy, City Clerk
This ordinance approved and signed by me upon the 16
day of, 1971, at the hour of ?: 30Am
o'clockm.
John A. Hooker, Jr., Mayor
INTRODUCED BY:

REFERRED TO COUNCIL COMMITTEE:

APPROVED AS TO LEGALITY:

James R. Cotner, City Attorney